

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE )  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )  
FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE, INC., )  
FINANCIAL SERVICE ROUNDTABLE, )  
GREATER IRVING-LAS COLINAS )  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, HUMBLE )  
AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE DBA )  
LAKE HOUSTON AREA CHAMBER OF )  
COMMERCE, INSURED RETIREMENT )  
INSTITUTE, LUBBOCK CHAMBER OF )  
COMMERCE, SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND )  
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION, and )  
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR, )  
and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF )  
LABOR, )

Defendants. )

Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-1476-M

Consolidated with:

3:16-cv-1530-C

3:16-cv-1537-N

---

**THE INDEXED ANNUITY LEADERSHIP COUNCIL PLAINTIFFS’  
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE DEPARTMENT’S NEW DEFINITION OF “FIDUCIARY” IS INVALID ..... 2

    A. The New Definition Of A “Fiduciary” Is Inconsistent With The Plain  
    Meaning Of ERISA And The Code ..... 2

    B. The Department Acted Arbitrarily And Capriciously In Treating Those  
    Who Provide Advice Incidental To Sales Of Fixed Annuities As  
    Fiduciaries ..... 5

        1. The Department failed to identify empirical evidence that parties to  
        sales of fixed annuities are actually in relationships of trust ..... 5

        2. The Department failed to justify changing the regulatory treatment  
        of those who provide advice incidental to sales of fixed annuities ..... 7

II. THE DEPARTMENT ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY IN  
REVOKING THE 84-24 EXEMPTION FOR FIXED INDEXED ANNUITIES ..... 11

    A. The Department Did Not Explain Why The Consumer Protections  
    Afforded By State Law And The 84-24 Exemption Are Insufficient ..... 11

    B. The Department’s Analysis Of The Costs And Benefits Of Moving Fixed  
    Indexed Annuities To The BIC Exemption Was Arbitrary And Capricious ..... 15

    C. The Department Drew An Arbitrary And Unjustified Distinction Between  
    Fixed Indexed Annuities And Other Fixed Annuities ..... 18

III. THE DEPARTMENT FAILED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE NOTICE AND  
OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT ON THE REVOCATION OF THE 84-24  
EXEMPTION FOR SALES OF FIXED INDEXED ANNUITIES ..... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	15
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9, 15
<i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. &amp; Env’tl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Desoto Gen. Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 766 F.2d 182 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	9
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	15
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	4
<i>First Am. Disc. Corp. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 222 F.3d 1008 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 57 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	15
<i>Motor Veh. Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11, 16
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8, 9, 10, 20
<i>Nat’l Small Shipments v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 618 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8

<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	4
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18, 20
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011).....	22, 23
<i>Royer v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2013).....	23
<i>S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004).....	2, 8, 10
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Schuylkill Metals Corp.</i> , 828 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1987).....	22, 23
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	4
<i>Valley Cmty. Pres. Comm’n v. Mineta</i> , 373 F.3d 1078, 1089 n.2 (10th Cir 2004).....	24
<b>Statutes and Regulation</b>	
Dodd-Frank Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....	4
40 Fed. Reg. 50840 (Oct. 31, 1975).....	6
<b>Legislative History</b>	
S. Rep. No. 92-1150 (1972).....	5
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1974).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973).....	5
120 Cong. Rec. 3977 (1974).....	5

**Other Authorities**

Kerry Petcher, *Surprise: DOL Rule Targets Indexed Annuities*, Retirement  
Income J., Apr. 7, 2016.....24

Anna Prior & Leslie Scism, *Rules for Indexed Annuities Face an Unexpected  
Tightening*, Wall St. J., Apr. 6, 2016 .....24

Nick Thornton, *DOL’s proposal significantly affects annuities* BenefitsPro, June  
4, 2015.....24

Cyril Tuohy, *Annuity Industry Caught Off-Guard by DOL Rule*,  
InsuranceNewsNet, Apr. 6, 2016.....24

Cyril Tuohy, *Fiduciary Rule Divides Fixed and Variable Annuity Worlds*,  
InsuranceNewsNet, July 30, 2015 .....24
